

EXPLANATION OF THE COMPETITION TERMS AND CONDITIONS NO. 1

Správa železnic, státní organizace, with its registered office at Dlážděná 1003/7, Prague 1, Postcode 110 00, Czech Republic, ID No.: 709 94 234 (the "**Contracting Authority**"), commenced a procurement procedure regarding the design competition entitled "**Správa železnic Headquarters**", published in the Tenders Electronic Journal under registration no. Z2020-034118 (the "**Design Competition**"). The Design Competition has been announced as an open design competition pursuant to Section 145 of Act No. 134/2016 Sb., on Public Procurement, as amended (the "**PPA**").

The Contracting Authority has received a written request for explanation of the Competition Terms and Conditions pursuant to Section 144(2) of the PPA from a prospective participant interested in participating in the Design Competition. The Contracting Authority hereby provides an explanation of the Competition Terms and Conditions in both Czech and English languages including the exact wording of the request for explanation of the Competition Terms and Conditions, without identification details of the prospective participant who has requested the explanation. The Contracting Authority also publishes an explanation of the Competition Terms and Conditions without the prior request of the prospective participant.

	Request of the participant where the explanation was provided based on a request for explanation	Explanation of the Contracting Authority
1.	I have downloaded the Competition Terms and Conditions and documents for the Správa železnic Headquarters. However, the 3D model in the SketchUp format is not working. Could you please send us a working SketchUp model?	The Contracting Authority states in response to the prospective participant's request that the 3D model in the SKP format can be opened in the Sketchup programme, version 2018 and higher. Given its size, it may take several minutes to open the model file.
2.	<i>Original request</i> : I saw the news regarding the architectural design competition of Správa železnic Headquarters in Prague on Archdaily. I wanted to be sure if the competition is international or not.	The Contracting Authority states in response to the prospective participant's request that the Competition was announced as an international competition. The detail information about the Competition: https://zakazky.spravazeleznic.cz/cont
2.	N/A	Inttps://zakazky.spravazeleznic.cz/contract display 8301.html.The Contracting Authority reminds thatall prospective participants wishing tosuccessfully file their participationapplications must be registered in theEZAK electronic tool at:https://zakazky.spravazeleznic.cz/registrace.html.



The Contracting Authority states that prospective participants can register either in the electronic tool or request pre-registration in the Contracting Authority's electronic tool by sending a completed form titled "Žádost o předregistraci do elektronického nástroje" (Request for pre-registration in the electronic tool; " Request "), which is attached to this Explanation, by email to: <u>zakazky@spravazeleznic.cz</u> .
The Contracting Authority points out that the above-stated Request must be signed by the applicant using its advanced electronic signature based on a qualified certificate; otherwise the Request cannot be granted.
The Contracting Authority strongly recommends that any prospective participant send the aforesaid Request well in advance before the deadline for the competition entries submission.
The Contracting Authority processes duly completed Request forms signed by advanced electronic signature and delivered on business days by 3 p.m. on the same day. Requests delivered at a later point of time will be processed on the following business day. The Contracting Authority will send information about the pre- registration and data for accessing the electronic tool to the email address of the to the prospective participants from which they submitted the Request.

Annex: Request template

For the avoidance of any doubt, the Contracting Authority asserts that the provision of the above explanation does not imply a change in the Competition Terms and Conditions within the meaning of Section 98(5) and Section 99 of the PPA and that the deadline for submission of competition entries remains unaffected.

Prague 14 October 2020